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necessarily? Can he not give his answers sitting, as you have yourself suggested. Our asking questioll8 is inhibited because we do not want to cause him any pain.

Mr. SpeakeJI: Now he might put his question uninhibited.

Shri Ranga: Sir, you must have been noticing it all these days that I have been trying to avoid putting questions to him.

Mr. Speaker: I joined him once 1D making that request to the Prime
Minister.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Yes, Sir.
You also requested him once. Now, let Us leave it to him.

Shri Nath Pal: The mike h8ll to be adjusted a little.

Shrl Ranga: Why is it that the Government of India has not been carefUl enough to bring to the notice of the United Nations those press reports according to which the Pakistan Government was going to give this concession to China and cooperate in building up this road? It they hac!
placed it as one of our complaints before the United Nations, possibly their denial also would have been on their records for future use.

Shri lawaharlal Nehru: I do nln know what the hon. Member means by placing it on record in the United Nations. The fact has been mentioned there by Mr. Chagla in the course of his speech recently. And thus far it is rather an idea which is being suggested in newspapers, not confirmed by either Government. But the idea is there. It is a very difficult concept to make about that road there. Anyhow. it was referred to by Mr. ChagIa in h~ speech there.

l\filitary Personnel Killed In NEF A and Ladakh

·';'02. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Mini5-
ter (l(( Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether the final list of the military personnel killed, missing and wounded in tlhe NEFA and Ladakh operations has been prepared; and

(b) it so, the final number arri<ved at?

The Deputy Minister In the MiuJs-
try of Defence (Sbri D. R. Chav;m);
(a) Yes Sir.

(b) The requisite information is as under:-

(x) Killed . .
(2) Missil g (believed

killed).
(3) WaUl dcd .

Army Air ForclI

X,381 Nil

x,698 I
I X,047 Nil

Shri Hem Raj: May I know whether the pension cases of thOse persons who have been taken as killed have been finalised?

Shri D. R. Chavan: Majority of their cases have been finalised.

Shri Hem Raj: May I know whether all those cases, about which an answer was given la~t time that they are to be traced, have all been t~aced?
In November last, in reply to a question, it was stated:

"The number of Indian personnel still unaccounted for is 771.
There are some bodie~ in the demilitarised zone in Ladakh and the Thagla Ridie area details of which We are endeavouring to obtain."

The Minister of Defence (Shrl Y.
B. Chavan): That number is quite reduced now. The number of nuss-
ing and unaccounted today stands at
123.

Shri Bishwanath Roy: May I know 'Nhether the Government has got any Idea about the Chinese loldiers who were killed while trying to kill our own jawans?

Shri Y. B. Chanll: No, Sir. We have no information.

Shrimati Savltri Nlram: May I know if it is correct that the salaries Of the wounded soldiers who are still in the hospital have been 1 educed by half?

Shrl Y. B. Chavall: I will require notice for this because I have no information on this just now.

Shri Karl ViJlbnu Kamath: In the category of persons missin~ (believed killed)-that is how I heard him-
the number is one thousand and odd.
Has the Government tried to ascertain definitely from our Embassy in Peking, the International Red Cross and other sources, whether there are still an,' prisoners Of war in Chinese hands and whether the lists given by the Chinese are fake or what?

Shri Y. B. Chavall: When we come to this presumption that they are believed to be killed, normally we reach this presumption after a very long proces's of enQuiry with the repatriated persons, the Red Cross organisation and various other organi-
lations.

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: My question was whether they have tried to ascertain if there are still some prisoners of war in the Chinese hands?

Shri Y. B. Chann: I do not think there are any prisoners of war in the Chinese hands now.

Shri Hem BanIa: During our Jast visit to NEFA, we came across a burning grOund on this side of Sela where there were heapJ of ashes and bones of the jawans who bled for our country. May I know why is it that the Government have not yet eonsidered it necessary or desirable to do the minimum in their memory to raise a monument at the particular SPOt hallowed by their blood?

Shrt Y. B. ChavaD: It Is a suggestion. We will consider it.

Shri Hem Baraa: It happened in 1962 and up till now they have not considered this suggestion and, Sir, if you see that spot you will ieel. ...

Mr. Speaker: What next? They have not considered tha\ suggestion.

Shri Hem Bal'1l2: I am sorry, tiley have not eonsidered it.

Mr. Speaker: That is all right. He is sorry, but what next?

Shri Y. B. ChaV1lJl: I would like to explain this. The matter was considered. It was thou!:l:t necessary that we might consider this question after the emergenc" was over because if it is to be done it should be done in a proper way. And certainly some steps will have to be taken to protect the memorial also. It is no use putting it up under difficult conditions: So, really speaking, thought was given to this matter, and it is not that it was not considered. It was considered. The present thought is that it should be considered and some-memorial should be raised in NEFA after the emergency is over.

Shri Basappa: May I know whether there are any missing officers still and whether all thOse officers who have since returned have joined duty and whether they have been interviewed and what the experience gained in restoring the morale of these·
people is?

Shri Y. B. Chavall: I hav!' already given the number of ;nissing. personnel.

Mr. Speaker: The second part of the question is whether all those who were miSSing have been traced and have come back and joined duty?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Those who have come back have joined their normal duties.

Dr. M. S. Aney: May I know whether the decision that some1hing wm be done after the emergency is over to raise a memorial is Q matter of record or it is only an expres9ion of opinion here?

Shri Y. B. Cbavan: It is my opinion and it has certainly some sanctity as I am expressing it on the floor of the House.

Dr. M. S. Aney: I want to know
.,.,.hether it is a matter of record.

~) ~ f~: 'fliT ~ ll'\! GfiAl
~ ~ f'fi" f~ ~ 13:~ ~ f;;r;:r if; f'fi"
~ "fsOr g~ {" 'Il't ~ t!h: ~;:r W
~ m~ Wfi ~ l1'I'~ff ll'T ~ l1'I'ot-

ifc 'fi"T <m 'IT m'1.;;r f'rq~~~ ~

~;n ~, Q:'T l;F:r.n 'fi"T 8'im' f'Vl'if1' ~ ?
Shri Y. B. Chavan: I do not think that there are any housef. like that.

Shri Ranga: May I know whether we have made any appeal to the International Red Cross to approach the Chinese Government and ascertain to their own satisfaction whether any of our prisoners of war are still there either officially or ullcfficialIy in some camps or in hospitals or In various other places, to be SUfe that the statement made bv the Chinese Government is absolutely correct·

Shri Y. B. Chavan: May I say that even when we had :l larger number of prisoners of war in Cland, we hact approached the International Red Cross to approach the Chinese Government but the Chines? Government refused to deal with the Internation.1

Red Cros,. So. after that, we have not trie-i that source.
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U. S. SubmariDe for Pakistaa
+

.'703 f Shri JUchhavalya:
'\. Shri Joachim Alva:

Will the Minister of Defence be. pI eased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that U.S.A. will arm Pakistan with its first submarine;

(b) the calculated danger to India's security by this addition to Pakistan's navy; and

(c) whether Government propose to continue their declared policy neither to manulacture nor to utilise submarines?

The Deputy MlnilIter In the Mlnla-
try of Defence (Shri D. R. Chavan/:
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The addition of thi! !ubmarine would result in some increase of the offensive capability of the Pakistan
Navy.

(c) Proposals are under consideration for the purchase of submarines for the Indian Navy for effective anti-submarine training ot our surface fleet.
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